

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)		
)		
USEC, Inc.)	Docket No.	70-7004
)		
(American Centrifuge Plant))	ASLBP No.	05-838-01-ML
)		

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO GEOFFREY SEA APPEAL OF LBP-05-28

Lisa B. Clark
Margaret J. Bupp
Counsel for NRC Staff

November 3, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
DISCUSSION	2
I. Legal Standards for the Admission of Contentions	2
II. The Board Properly Denied Admission of Mr. Sea’s Contentions	3
A. The Board Properly Denied Contention 1.1 Regarding USEC’s Identification of Cultural Resources Potentially Impacted by the American Centrifuge Plant	3
B. The Board Properly Denied Contention 1.2 Regarding USEC’s Identification of potential Impacts of the American Centrifuge Plant on Nearby Historic and Prehistoric Sites	6
C. The Board Properly Denied Contention 2.1 Regarding Compliance with the NHPA Under the USEC-DOE Collaborative Arrangement	8
D. The Board Properly Denied Contention 2.2 Regarding The Effect of Noncompliance with Federal Preservation Law on the USEC-DOE Agreement	10
E. The Board Properly Denied Contention 3.1 Regarding USEC’s Failure to Consider a Broad Range of Alternatives to the Proposed Action	10
F. The Board Properly Denied Contention 3.2 Regarding the Failure to Evaluate USEC’s Stated Action Alternatives	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>City of Caramel-by-the-Sea v. Dept. of Transportation</i> 123 F.3d 1142 (9 th Cir. 1997)	11
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Arizona Public Service Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, and 3) CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)	7
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site) CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)	7
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1) CLI-9-02, 33 NRC 61 (1991)	11
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation) CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)	3
<i>Texas Utilities Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Elec. Station, Unit 2) CLI-93-10, 37 NRC 192 (1993)	5
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant) CLI-04-30, 60 NRC 426 (2004)	1
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant) CLI-05-11, 61 NRC 309 (2005)	2
<u>Atomic Safety and Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Houston Lighting & Power Co.</i> (Allens Creek Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 1) ALAB-582, 11 NRC 239 (1980)	12

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

USEC, Inc.

(American Centrifuge Plant)

LBP-05-28, 61 NRC ___ (2005) *passim*

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 470f (2005) 4

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(i)-(vi) 2, 5, 7, 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2) 5

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a) 1

10 C.F.R. § 51.45 3

10 C.F.R. § 51.45(b) 4

10 C.F.R. § 51.45(b)(3) 11

36 C.F.R. § 800 3

36 C.F.R. § 800.8 3, 5

November 3, 2005
